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HR 3530
Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2014

Congress: 113 (2013–2015, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Crime and Law Enforcement
Introduced: Nov 19, 2013
Current Status: Received in the Senate.
Latest Action: Received in the Senate.  (May 21, 2014) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/3530 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Poe, Ted [R-TX-2] 
Party: Republican   •   State: TX   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (119 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Granger, Kay [R-TX-12] R · TX Nov 19, 2013

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] D · NY Nov 19, 2013

Rep. Miller, Candice S. [R-MI-10] R · MI Nov 19, 2013

Rep. Nolan, Richard M. [D-MN-8] D · MN Nov 19, 2013

Rep. Fitzpatrick, Michael G. [R-PA-8] R · PA Nov 20, 2013

Rep. Hall, Ralph M. [R-TX-4] R · TX Nov 21, 2013

Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-5] D · NY Dec 5, 2013

Rep. Moran, James P. [D-VA-8] D · VA Dec 5, 2013

Rep. Paulsen, Erik [R-MN-3] R · MN Dec 5, 2013

Rep. Pocan, Mark [D-WI-2] D · WI Dec 9, 2013

Rep. Cárdenas, Tony [D-CA-29] D · CA Dec 10, 2013

Rep. Costa, Jim [D-CA-16] D · CA Dec 10, 2013

Rep. Davis, Rodney [R-IL-13] R · IL Dec 10, 2013

Rep. Johnson, Bill [R-OH-6] R · OH Dec 11, 2013

Rep. Schock, Aaron [R-IL-18] R · IL Dec 11, 2013

Rep. Farenthold, Blake [R-TX-27] R · TX Dec 12, 2013

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Dec 23, 2013

Rep. Wagner, Ann [R-MO-2] R · MO Jan 8, 2014

Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15] D · CA Jan 9, 2014

Rep. Olson, Pete [R-TX-22] R · TX Jan 13, 2014

Rep. DelBene, Suzan K. [D-WA-1] D · WA Jan 15, 2014

Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-21] D · FL Jan 17, 2014

Rep. Labrador, Raul R. [R-ID-1] R · ID Jan 17, 2014

Rep. Roskam, Peter J. [R-IL-6] R · IL Jan 28, 2014

Rep. Cartwright, Matt [D-PA-17] D · PA Jan 29, 2014

Rep. Doggett, Lloyd [D-TX-35] D · TX Feb 3, 2014

Rep. Murphy, Patrick [D-FL-18] D · FL Feb 3, 2014

Rep. McCaul, Michael T. [R-TX-10] R · TX Feb 4, 2014

Rep. Blackburn, Marsha [R-TN-7] R · TN Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Brady, Kevin [R-TX-8] R · TX Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Burgess, Michael C. [R-TX-26] R · TX Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Daines, Steve [R-MT-At Large] R · MT Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Duncan, Jeff [R-SC-3] R · SC Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Fincher, Stephen Lee [R-TN-8] R · TN Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Fleming, John [R-LA-4] R · LA Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Flores, Bill [R-TX-17] R · TX Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Franks, Trent [R-AZ-8] R · AZ Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Harris, Andy [R-MD-1] R · MD Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Hultgren, Randy [R-IL-14] R · IL Feb 5, 2014

Rep. King, Steve [R-IA-4] R · IA Feb 5, 2014

Rep. LaMalfa, Doug [R-CA-1] R · CA Feb 5, 2014
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Lummis, Cynthia M. [R-WY-At Large] R · WY Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Pittenger, Robert [R-NC-9] R · NC Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Posey, Bill [R-FL-8] R · FL Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Ribble, Reid J. [R-WI-8] R · WI Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Roe, David P. [R-TN-1] R · TN Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Rokita, Todd [R-IN-4] R · IN Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Salmon, Matt [R-AZ-5] R · AZ Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Scott, Austin [R-GA-8] R · GA Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Weber, Randy K., Sr. [R-TX-14] R · TX Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Wilson, Joe [R-SC-2] R · SC Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Wittman, Robert J. [R-VA-1] R · VA Feb 5, 2014

Rep. Mulvaney, Mick [R-SC-5] R · SC Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] D · CA Feb 10, 2014

Rep. Neugebauer, Randy [R-TX-19] R · TX Feb 18, 2014

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-2] D · MA Feb 27, 2014

Rep. Conaway, K. Michael [R-TX-11] R · TX Mar 4, 2014

Rep. Williams, Roger [R-TX-25] R · TX Mar 4, 2014

Rep. Carter, John R. [R-TX-31] R · TX Mar 6, 2014

Rep. Sessions, Pete [R-TX-32] R · TX Mar 6, 2014

Rep. Bass, Karen [D-CA-37] D · CA Mar 12, 2014

Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-1] D · NV Mar 12, 2014

Rep. Gutierrez, Luis V. [D-IL-4] D · IL Mar 21, 2014

Rep. Noem, Kristi L. [R-SD-At Large] R · SD Mar 24, 2014

Rep. Ros-Lehtinen, Ileana [R-FL-27] R · FL Mar 24, 2014

Rep. Wolf, Frank R. [R-VA-10] R · VA Mar 24, 2014

Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] D · CA Mar 25, 2014

Rep. Yoho, Ted S. [R-FL-3] R · FL Mar 26, 2014

Rep. Black, Diane [R-TN-6] R · TN Apr 1, 2014

Rep. Chaffetz, Jason [R-UT-3] R · UT Apr 1, 2014

Rep. Johnson, Sam [R-TX-3] R · TX Apr 2, 2014

Rep. Vargas, Juan [D-CA-51] D · CA Apr 3, 2014

Rep. DeLauro, Rosa L. [D-CT-3] D · CT Apr 4, 2014

Rep. Hartzler, Vicky [R-MO-4] R · MO Apr 7, 2014

Rep. Coffman, Mike [R-CO-6] R · CO Apr 8, 2014

Rep. Latta, Robert E. [R-OH-5] R · OH Apr 9, 2014

Rep. Frankel, Lois [D-FL-22] D · FL Apr 10, 2014

Rep. Walorski, Jackie [R-IN-2] R · IN Apr 10, 2014

Rep. Culberson, John Abney [R-TX-7] R · TX Apr 29, 2014

Rep. Herrera Beutler, Jaime [R-WA-3] R · WA Apr 29, 2014

Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] D · TX Apr 29, 2014

Rep. Kline, John [R-MN-2] R · MN Apr 29, 2014

Rep. Kuster, Ann M. [D-NH-2] D · NH Apr 29, 2014
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. McIntyre, Mike [D-NC-7] D · NC Apr 29, 2014

Rep. Palazzo, Steven M. [R-MS-4] R · MS Apr 29, 2014

Rep. Coble, Howard [R-NC-6] R · NC Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Collins, Doug [R-GA-9] R · GA Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Cotton, Tom [R-AR-4] R · AR Apr 30, 2014

Rep. DeSantis, Ron [R-FL-6] R · FL Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Gowdy, Trey [R-SC-4] R · SC Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Heck, Joseph J. [R-NV-3] R · NV Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Jolly, David [R-FL-13] R · FL Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Kirkpatrick, Ann [D-AZ-1] D · AZ Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Levin, Sander M. [D-MI-9] D · MI Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Marino, Tom [R-PA-10] R · PA Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-10] D · NY Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-32] D · CA Apr 30, 2014

Rep. Esty, Elizabeth H. [D-CT-5] D · CT May 1, 2014

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-19] D · CA May 1, 2014

Rep. Stivers, Steve [R-OH-15] R · OH May 1, 2014

Rep. Brooks, Susan W. [R-IN-5] R · IN May 2, 2014

Rep. Grayson, Alan [D-FL-9] D · FL May 2, 2014

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR May 6, 2014

Rep. Bustos, Cheri [D-IL-17] D · IL May 6, 2014

Rep. Fudge, Marcia L. [D-OH-11] D · OH May 6, 2014

Rep. Honda, Michael M. [D-CA-17] D · CA May 6, 2014

Rep. Sherman, Brad [D-CA-30] D · CA May 6, 2014

Rep. Diaz-Balart, Mario [R-FL-25] R · FL May 7, 2014

Rep. Lankford, James [R-OK-5] R · OK May 7, 2014

Rep. Bachmann, Michele [R-MN-6] R · MN May 8, 2014

Rep. Frelinghuysen, Rodney P. [R-NJ-11] R · NJ May 8, 2014

Rep. Hudson, Richard [R-NC-8] R · NC May 8, 2014

Rep. Pearce, Stevan [R-NM-2] R · NM May 8, 2014

Rep. Peters, Scott H. [D-CA-52] D · CA May 8, 2014

Rep. Gosar, Paul A. [R-AZ-4] R · AZ May 9, 2014

Rep. Kilmer, Derek [D-WA-6] D · WA May 9, 2014

Rep. Wilson, Frederica S. [D-FL-24] D · FL May 9, 2014

Rep. Cramer, Kevin [R-ND-At Large] R · ND May 15, 2014

Rep. Shea-Porter, Carol [D-NH-1] D · NH May 15, 2014

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Judiciary Committee House Discharged from Apr 29, 2014
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Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Crime and Law Enforcement

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

113 S 1738 Identical bill Nov 19, 2013: Read twice and referred to the Committee on the Judiciary. (text of measure as introduced:
CR S8193-8197)

https://legilist.com/bill/113/s/1738


Summary  (as of May 20, 2014) 

Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2014 - (Sec. 2) Amends the Victims of Crime Act of 1984 to authorize a limitation

on obligations to be provided for the Crime Victims Fund for FY2016-FY2020. Specifies that except where such a

limitation is made by a continuing resolution, if such a limitation is less than the amount specified for each of those years,

all sums deposited in the fund in prior fiscal years shall become available for obligation.

(Sec. 3) Amends the Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2005 to authorize the Attorney General to

make grants to eligible entities to develop, improve, or expand comprehensive domestic child trafficking deterrence

programs that assist law enforcement officers, prosecutors, judicial officials, and qualified victims' services organizations

in collaborating to rescue and restore the lives of trafficking victims, while investigating and prosecuting offenses involving

child human trafficking. Defines an "eligible entity" as a state or local government that: (1) has significant criminal activity

involving child human trafficking; (2) has demonstrated cooperation between federal, state, local, and tribal law

enforcement agencies, prosecutors, and social service providers in addressing child human trafficking; and (3) has

developed a workable, multi-disciplinary plan to combat child human trafficking. Authorizes such grants to be used for the

establishment or enhancement of:

specialized training programs for law enforcement officers, first responders, health care officials, child welfare

officials, juvenile justice personnel, prosecutors, and judicial personnel;

dedicated anti-child human trafficking law enforcement units and task forces to investigate child human trafficking

offenses and to rescue victims;

problem solving court programs for child human trafficking victims; and

victims' services programs for victims of child human trafficking.

(Sec. 4) Amends the Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990 to: (1) authorize appropriations for FY2015-FY2019 for the

children's advocacy program, multidisciplinary child abuse investigation and prosecution programs, and training and

technical assistance to improve the criminal prosecution of child abuse; (2) include human trafficking and the production

of child pornography within the definition of "child abuse" for purposes of such Act; and (3) authorize grants to develop

and implement specialized programs to identify and provide direct services to victims of child pornography.

(Sec. 5) Amends the federal criminal code to allow state and local prosecutors to obtain wiretap warrants in state courts

for investigations into human trafficking, child sexual exploitation, and child pornography production.

(Sec. 6) Amends the Crime Control Act of 1990 to require the law enforcement agency that enters a missing children

report with the National Crime Information Center to: (1) include a photograph of the child taken within the previous 180

days, and (2) notify the National Center for Missing and Exploited Children of each report received relating to a child

reported missing from a foster care family home or childcare institution.

(Sec. 7) Amends the federal criminal code to: (1) apply the prohibition against sex trafficking of minors or of other persons

by force, fraud, or coercion to patronizing or soliciting such a person for a commercial sex act, and (2) provide that the

government need not prove that the defendant recklessly disregarded the fact that the victim had not yet attained 18

years of age if the defendant had a reasonable opportunity to observe the victim.

(Sec. 8) Directs the Attorney General to ensure that all task forces and working groups within the Violent Crimes Against

Children Program engage in activities to increase the investigative capabilities of law enforcement personnel in the

detection, investigation, and prosecution of persons who patronize or solicit children for sex.



(Sec. 9) Modifies the standard for defense to a prosecution for transportation of a minor with intent to engage in criminal

sexual activity to require the defendant to show by clear and convincing evidence (currently, by a preponderance of the

evidence) that the defendant reasonably believed that the person with whom he or she engaged in the commercial sex

act had attained 18 years of age.

(Sec. 10) Requires the the Inspector General of the Department of Justice to audit grants awarded under this Act. Makes

a grantee that is found to have an unresolved audit finding ineligible for an allocation of grant funds from the covered

grant program during the first 2 fiscal years beginning after the end of the 12-month period from the date on which the

final audit report is issued. Requires the Attorney General seek to recoup the costs of the repayment to the Fund from a

grantee that was erroneously awarded grant funds. Makes a nonprofit organization that holds money in offshore accounts

for the purpose of avoiding paying the tax on unrelated business income ineligible to receive any such grant. Conditions

receipt of such a grant by a nonprofit organization on disclosure on its grant application of the compensation of its

officers, directors, and trustees.

Restricts the use of grant funds for conferences or lobbying.

(Sec. 11) Amends the federal criminal code to include among the rights of crime victims: (1) the right to be informed in a

timely manner of any plea bargain or deferred prosecution agreement, and (2) the right to be informed about all such

rights and about victims' services required under the Victims' Rights and Restitution Act of 1990 and to be provided

contact information for the Office of the Victims' Rights Ombudsman of the Department of Justice (DOJ). Makes an

exception to the requirement that the court of appeals take up and decide an application for a writ of mandamus

regarding a motion asserting a victim's right within 72 hours after the petition for such writ has been filed if the litigants,

with the approval of the court, have stipulated to a different time period for consideration.

(Sec. 12) Expresses the sense of Congress that: (1) child human trafficking has no place in a civilized society and that

persons who commit crimes relating to it should be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law; (2) the United States, as a

leader in monitoring and combating human trafficking throughout the world, must hold all nations to U.S. standards; (3)

those who obtain, solicit, or patronize a victim of trafficking for the purpose of engaging in a commercial sex act are

committing a human trafficking offense under federal law; and (4) the demand for commercial sex is a primary cause of

the human rights violation of human trafficking and the elimination of that violation requires the elimination of that

demand.



Actions Timeline

May 21, 2014: Received in the Senate.
May 20, 2014: Mr. Goodlatte moved to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended.
May 20, 2014: Considered under suspension of the rules. (consideration: CR H4501-4509)
May 20, 2014: DEBATE - The House proceeded with forty minutes of debate on H.R. 3530.
May 20, 2014: At the conclusion of debate, the Yeas and Nays were demanded and ordered. Pursuant to the provisions
of clause 8, rule XX, the Chair announced that further proceedings on the motion would be postponed.
May 20, 2014: Considered as unfinished business. (consideration: CR H4534-4535)
May 20, 2014: Passed/agreed to in House: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended Agreed to by
the Yeas and Nays: (2/3 required): 409 - 0 (Roll no. 221).(text: CR H4501-4504)
May 20, 2014: On motion to suspend the rules and pass the bill, as amended Agreed to by the Yeas and Nays: (2/3
required): 409 - 0 (Roll no. 221). (text: CR H4501-4504)
May 15, 2014: Reported (Amended) by the Committee on Judiciary. H. Rept. 113-450.
May 15, 2014: Placed on the Union Calendar, Calendar No. 332.
Apr 30, 2014: Committee Consideration and Mark-up Session Held.
Apr 30, 2014: Ordered to be Reported (Amended) by Voice Vote.
Apr 29, 2014: Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations Discharged.
Jan 9, 2014: Referred to the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations.
Nov 19, 2013: Introduced in House
Nov 19, 2013: Referred to the House Committee on the Judiciary.
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